
 
 

 
 
 
WEDNESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2023 
 
 
TO: THE CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION, LEISURE, 
CULTURE AND TOURISM 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION, LEISURE, 
CULTURE AND TOURISM WHICH WILL BE HELD IN 
CHAIRMAN'S ROOM, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN, SA31 
1JP., AT 10.00 AM, ON WEDNESDAY, 13TH DECEMBER, 2023 
FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON 
THE ATTACHED AGENDA. 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

 
Democratic Officer: Kevin Thomas 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224027 
E-Mail: kjthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 
 

Document Pack



 
 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST   
 

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 22ND NOVEMBER 2023  

3 - 6 

 
3. SHARED PROSPERITY FUND - BUSINESS START UP AND 

BUSINESS GROWTH GRANT  
7 - 44 

 
4. MYNYDD Y BETWS WIND FARM COMMUNITY BENEFIT FUND 

ROUND 2 APPLICATIONS.  
45 - 62 

 
5. WELSH CHURCH FUND APPLICATIONS  63 - 72 

 
6. TEN TOWNS PROGRAMME (REVENUE FUND)  73 - 78 

 
7. TEN TOWNS CAPITAL FUND  79 - 84 

 
8. REPORTS NOT FOR PUBLICATION  

 FOLLOWING CONSIDERATION OF ALL THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE 
CASE AND FOLLOWING THE APPLICATION OF THE PUBLIC INTEREST 
TEST THE CABINET MEMBER MAY CONSIDER THAT THE FOLLOWING 
ITEMS ARE NOT FOR PUBLICATION AS THEY CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 14 OF PART 4 OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 AS 
AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) (VARIATION) (WALES) ORDER 2007. 
 

 

 
9. TOWN CENTRE LOAN SCHEME  85 - 96 

 
 
 
Note:- The  press and public are not entitled to attend the meeting. The decision record will 
be published normally within 3 working days. 



 

 

 

Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Leisure, Culture and Tourism 
 

Wednesday, 22 November 2023 
 

PRESENT: Councillor H.A.L. Evans (Cabinet Member) 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
M. Bull, Economic Development Funding & Business Manager 
M. E. Pemberton, Rural Programme Co-ordinator 
H. Barrett, Project & Funding Co-ordinator 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Resources Conference Room, County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP. - 1.30  - 1.40 pm 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of personal interest.   
 

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 19TH OCTOBER, 2023 
 
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 19th October, 
2023 be signed as a correct record.   
 

3. RURAL INNOVATION FUND 
 
The Cabinet Member considered five applications received for financial assistance 
under the Rural Innovation Fund, which formed part of the Rural Anchor within the 
Communities and Place Intervention of Carmarthenshire’s Shared Prosperity 
Fund.  
  
It was noted the applications had been assessed against the fund’s criteria by both 
an officer panel and the Rural Innovation Fund and Sustainable Communities 
Assessment Panel, being part of the wider Regeneration Partnership, prior to their 
submission to the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Leisure, Culture and 
Tourism for consideration. 
  
RESOLVED  
  
3.1      that the following applications submitted for funding from the Rural 

Innovation Fund be approved subject to the usual terms and 
conditions and those specified within the report: 

  
Applicant Awarded 

Carmarthenshire Federation of Young Farmers  
(SPF-RIF-17) 

£44,620 

Heart of Wales LGBTQ+ (SPF-RIF-18) £35,106 
  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 

3.2      that the following applications submitted for funding from the Rural 
Innovation Fund be not supported: 

  
Applicant Reason not supported 
Living Pictures 
(SPF-RIF-19) 

Failed to score the minimum weighted score required as 
the level of innovation was not clearly articulated, and the 
application did not sufficiently evidence local need. 

Menter Dinefwr 
(SPF-RIF- 20) 

Failed to meet the key aims of the fund with the project 
mainly benefiting the applicant’s core business operation 
as opposed to piloting innovative service delivery within 
the community. 

Age Cymru Dyfed 
(SPF RIF 21) 

Failed to meet the key aims of the fund with the project 
focus on the retention of existing services, and hence did 
not meet the minimum weighted score required to be 
recommended for approval. 

  
 

4. REPORTS NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
 
RESOLVED pursuant to The Local Government Act 1972 as amended by The 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 
that the following items were not for publication as the reports contained 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act.  
  
 

5. SHARED PROSPERITY FUND - BUSINESS GROWTH GRANT FUND 
(INNOVATION) 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED, 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 4 above, not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act).  The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report 
contained detailed information about the business and financial affairs and 
ambitions of the applicants. In this case, the public interest in maintaining 
transparency and accountability is outweighed by the public interest in 
maintaining confidentiality, as disclosure would be likely to place persons 
and businesses named in the report at an unfair disadvantage in relation to 
their commercial competitors. 
  
The Cabinet Member considered a project application received from a business 
seeking assistance from the Shared Prosperity Fund – Business Growth Grant 
Fund which enabled businesses to start, sustain, grow and innovate. 
 
RESOLVED that the project submitted to Shared Prosperity Fund – Business 
Growth Grant Fund as detailed in the report be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

6. SHARED PROSPERITY FUND - BUSINESS RENEWABLE ENERGY FUND 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED, 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 4 above, not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act).  The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report 
contained detailed information about the business and financial affairs and 
ambitions of the applicants. In this case, the public interest in maintaining 
transparency and accountability is outweighed by the public interest in 
maintaining confidentiality, as disclosure would be likely to place persons 
and businesses named in the report at an unfair disadvantage in relation to 
their commercial competitors. 
  
The Cabinet Member considered project applications received from two 
businesses seeking assistance from the Shared Prosperity Fund – Business 
Renewable Energy Fund which enabled businesses to undertake renewable energy 
improvement projects leading to business efficiencies and carbon reduction. 
  
RESOLVED that the projects submitted to Shared Prosperity Fund – 
Business Renewable Energy Fund as detailed in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet Member: Regeneration, Leisure, Culture & Tourism 
13th December 2023 

 
Cabinet Member: Portfolio: 
Cllr. Hazel Evans  Regeneration, Leisure, Culture & Tourism 

  
SHARED PROSPERITY FUND - BUSINESS START UP AND 

BUSINESS GROWTH GRANT  

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
 
To approve proposed changes to the maximum grant values and criteria of the Business Start 
Up and Business Growth Grant  

Reasons:  
 
To ensure that the Business Grants offer is aligned with the market demand and to enable 
delivery of outputs for the Shared Prosperity Fund project 
 
 

Directorate 
Name of Head of Service: 
Jason Jones 

 

Designation 
Head of Regeneration, Policy and Digital  
E Mail Address: JaJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Report Author: 
Barry Hale 
 

Designation 
Economic Development Coordinator 
E Mail Address: bhale@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

mailto:JaJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:bhale@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any): 
None 
 
 
 

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any): 
N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DECISION MADE: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed:  ____________________________________________________________DATE:_______ 
                                                                   CABINET MEMBER  
 

 
The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in 
attendance at the meeting 
Recommendation of Officer 
adopted 

YES / NO 
 

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 8



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

 

SPF Business Start Up & Growth Fund 
Background 
Having launched the £2.5m Shared Prosperity Fund Business Start Up & Growth Fund in 
March 2023, the current offer for both Start Up and Growth Grants are up to a maximum of 
£10,000 based on up to 50% of eligible costs or £5,000 per job created and/or safeguarded, 
whichever is the lesser. There is also an element of the growth grant of awards of between 
£10,000 and £50,000 to be considered for applications with innovative and R&D projects and 
link into Innovation Strategies. To date 66 Carmarthenshire businesses have been supported 
under the fund with a total grant award of £405,847. The fund closes for applications on 30 
September 2023. 
 
Proposed Changes to criteria of SPF -Business Growth & Start Up Grant 
Following a review of progress to date with regards to the fund and feedback from 
businesses, a couple of changes are proposed to the current grant criteria. Those changes 
are: 
 

1. The maximum grant award for all applications that do not link to innovation strategy be 
increased from £10,000 to £50,000 

2. The maximum grant award for projects linked to the innovation strategy be increased 
from £50,000 to £90,000 

 
The grant awards are still be based on up to 50% of eligible expenditure or £5,000 per job 
created and/or safeguarded, whichever is the lesser. 
 
The reasoning for the proposed changes is to meet the needs of Carmarthenshire businesses 
and to maximise the grant support on offer to allow them to meet their start up and growth 
plans. In addition, the increase in award will enable the team to maximise demand for the fund 
and ensure outputs are achieved.  
 
Recommendation: 
That the Shared prosperity Fund Business Start Up and growth Fund Criteria be amended as 
follows: 
 

1) increase the maximum grant award to £50,000 for applications which do not link with 
innovation strategies 

2) applications associated to R&D and innovation projects to be increased a maximum 
offer of £90,000.  

 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES  
 

  

Page 9



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors 
/ Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated 
with this report : 
 
Signed:        Jason Jones, Head of Regeneration, Policy and Digital                             
 
Policy and 
Crime & 
Disorder  
 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Organisational 
Development  

Physical 
Assets   

YES 
 

YES   
 

YES  
 

NONE  
 

NONE  
 
 

NONE 
 

NONE  
 

Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities 
The Shared Prosperity Fund Business Start Up and Growth Fund is aligned with both the 
South West Wales Economic Development Strategy, and Carmarthenshire’s Economic 
Recovery Plan. The fund will provide much needed support to businesses in 
Carmarthenshire to start, sustain, grow and innovate. In addition, the fund aligns with 
Cabinet’s Vision Statement in that it will continue regeneration plans to safeguard and 
support over 1,400 businesses as well as providing employment opportunities.  
 
 
Legal   
It is likely that that the number of projects receiving grant of over £10k will increase. 
Projects over £10k will need the support of CCC’s legal team to prepare, issue and seal 
legal agreements.  
 
 
Finance   
It is likely that that the number of projects receiving grant of over £25k will increase. 
Projects over £25k will need financial due diligence undertaken prior to panel decision.  
 
 

  

Page 10



 

CONSULTATIONS 
 

 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below 
 
Signed:        Jason Jones, Head of Regeneration, Policy and Digital                                              
 

(Please specify the outcomes of consultations undertaken where they arise against the following headings) 
1. Scrutiny Committee 
N/A 
2.Local Member(s)   
N/A  
3.Community / Town Council  
N/A 
4.Relevant Partners   
N/A 
5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations   
N/A 

 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW     
 
Title of Document 
 

File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection  

Guidance document for 
Start Up and Growth 
Grants  

 Appendix to report 

   
   

 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 | P a g e  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

CARMARTHENSHIRE BUSINESS GROWTH 
GRANT 

 

 
 
 
 

GUIDANCE AND TERMS & CONDITIONS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 13



 

2 | P a g e  
 

Carmarthenshire Business Growth Grant Guidance for applicants 
 
Introduction  
 
As part of their ongoing commitment to supporting economic development and businesses throughout 
these challenging times, Carmarthenshire County council are delivering Carmarthenshire Business Growth 
Grant which is funded by the UK Government via the Shared Prosperity Fund 
 
The aim of the grant intervention is to strengthen local entrepreneurial ecosystems and support businesses at 
all stages of their development to start, sustain, grow and innovate, including through local networks. 
 
The grant will support local businesses and Inward investors to grow, prosper and be sustainable. Resulting 
in the creation or safeguarding of jobs throughout the County, therefore improving the local economy. Whilst 
priority will be given to the creation of new jobs, it is acknowledged that the safeguarding of jobs under the 
current economic climate is also extremely important and will be considered accordingly on a case-by-case 
basis. 
 
The grant will be open for application between March 2023 and September 2024 or until the fund is fully 
allocated 
The Fund will be a business grant scheme, which will include support towards capital expenditure projects 
and specialist revenue expenditure (not including ongoing running costs), where new jobs are a created 
and/or safeguarded because of the financial support. 
 
The Offer 
 

• Grants available between £1,000 and £10,000.  
• Grants of up to £50,000 can be considered on a case-by-case basis for applications which clearly 

demonstrate innovation, Research and Development and/or future proofing projects linked to the 
local innovation strategy https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/media/1231400/local-innovation-
strategy.pdf 

• Each grant award will be based on 50% of eligible costs or a maximum of £5000 per job *created 
an
[...]
osperity Fund. 
 
The aim of the grant intervention is to strengthen local entrepreneurial ecosystems and 
support businesses at all stages of their development to start, sustain, grow, and innovate, 
including through local networks 
 
The aim of the Start Up Fund is to support the creation of new businesses in the county, 
resulting directly in the creation of jobs, therefore improving the local economy. 
 
The Fund will be a business grant scheme, which will include support towards capital 
expenditure projects and specialist revenue expenditure (not including ongoing running 
costs), where new jobs are a created and/or safeguarded because of the financial support. 
 
The Offer 
 

• Grants available between £1,000 and £10,000.  
• Each grant award will be based on 50% of eligible costs OR a maximum of £5000 

per job created whichever is the lesser. (At least one new job must be created to 
access the fund) The business owner can be included as a new job 

• The minimum grant award is £1000 (based on at least one new job created) and the 
maximum grant award per business is £10,000 (based on at least 2 jobs being 
created) 

• We encourage that all being created jobs created with the support of the grant to be 
paid the Real Living Wage. https://www.livingwage.org.uk/what-real-living-wage  

• The fund will support new entrepreneurs with their business start-up aspirations by 
providing financial contribution towards capital expenditure projects and/or specialist 
revenue expenditure, which will either enable further capital investment projects or a 
specific business start-up proposal which may involve high revenue costs. 

• Two part time jobs are considered as one full time equivalent-FTE should be based 
on the standard full-time hours of the employer . If you are only creating or 
safeguarding a part time job the grant will only be paid on a pro rata basis i.e., max of 
£2500 for a part time job 

• Each business can only apply for the Start Up Fund once bu
[...]
ABINET MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR REGENERATION, LEISURE, 

CULTURE & TOURISM 
13/12/2023 

 

Cabinet Member: Portfolio: 
Cllr. Hazel Evans Cabinet Member Decisions Meeting for 

Regeneration, Leisure, Culture & Tourism 
 

 
Subject: 
Mynydd y Betws Wind Farm Community Benefit Fund Round 2 Applications. 

 
Purpose: 
To provide an overview of applications submitted under Mynydd y Betws Wind Farm 
Community Benefit Fund Round 2. 
 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
To approve 6 applications submitted to Mynydd y Betws Wind Farm Community Fund: 
 

• Black Mountain Centre – Cwarter Bach - £14,000 
• Glynhir Golf Club – Llandybie - £2,735.10 
• Dawnswyr Penrhyd – Llandybie - £7,339.20 
• Penybanc Welfare Association – Saron - £12,000 
• Menter Cwm Gwendraeth Elli – Penygroes - £15,000 
• Mynydd Sion Chapel - Penygroes - £5,760 

 
Total - £56,834.30 
 
Reasons:  
 
Mynydd y Betws Wind Farm Community Fund is administered by Carmarthenshire County 
Council’s Bureau. Approved projects support the development of sustainable communities within 
the eligible wards. 
 
 
Directorate:  
Chief Executives 
Jason Jones 
 
Report Author: 
Caroline Owen 

Designations: 
Head of Regeneration, Policy 
& Digital 
 
 
Bureau Coordinator 

 
Tel: 01267 242336 
JaJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
Tel: 01269 590216 
Caowen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

 
Declaration of Personal Interest (if any): 
None 
 
 
Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any): 
N/A 
 
 
 
 
DECISION MADE: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed:  _____________________________________________            DATE: 
                                         CABINET MEMBER  
 

 
The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance 
at the meeting 
 
Recommendation of Officer 
adopted 

YES / NO 
 

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 46



 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
SUBJECT 

 
Mynydd y Betws Wind Farm Community Benefit Fund Round 2 Applications 

 
 
SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
Purpose: 
To consider 6 applications submitted as part of the Mynydd y Betws Community Benefit Fund. 
 
Background 
Carmarthenshire County Council’s Bureau manages the Community Benefit Fund on behalf of 
ESB (Electricity Supply Board). 
 
ESB has committed to providing a community support fund for the benefit of communities 
near Mynydd y Betws Wind Farm over a 25 year period. Carmarthenshire receives £86,500 
each financial year up until 2038. 
 
Level of Grant Available: 

• Tier 1 - £500 - £5,000 – Up to 90% grant 
• Tier 2 - £5,001 - £15,000 – Up to 80% grant 

 
Mynydd y Betws Community Benefit Funding provides capital and revenue funding for new 
and innovative projects which address the following themes: 

• Recreation 
• Education 
• Health 
• Environmental 
• Energy Efficiency / Sustainability 
• Culture  

 
All projects must be delivered within the following electoral wards in the Amman area: 

• Ammanford  
• Betws 
• Garnant 
• Glanamman 
• Llandybie 
• Penygroes 
• Saron 
• Tycroes 
• Cwarter Bach 

 
Round 1 submissions were assessed by the Mynydd y Betws Wind Farm Community Benefit 
Fund Grant Panel in June and presented to Cabinet Member Decisions Meeting for 
Regeneration, Leisure, Culture & Tourism on July 11th 2023. From an available budget of 

Page 47



 

£117,122 (which includes slippage from the previous year), 6 projects were awarded funding 
totalling £55,985. 
 
The Mynydd y Betws Wind Farm Community Benefit Fund Grant Panel agreed to launch 
Round 2 on October 1st with an available budget of £61,137. 11 applications were received by 
the deadline. Each application has been assessed and considered by the Mynydd y Betws 
grants panel before being presented to Cabinet member for final decision. 
 
Recommendation: 
Following assessment by the panel, 6 applications are recommended for approval in line with 
the budget available: 

• Black Mountain Centre – Cwarter Bach - £14,000 
• Glynhir Golf Club – Llandybie - £2,735.10 
• Dawnswyr Penrhyd – Llandybie - £7,339.20 
• Penybanc Welfare Association – Saron - £12,000 
• Menter Cwm Gwendraeth Elli – Penygroes - £15,000 
• Mynydd Sion Chapel - Penygroes - £5,760 

 
Please refer to Annex 1 for full details. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS AVAILABLE AND THEIR PROS AND CONS 
  
The option of not approving these projects in whole or part is open to Cabinet member. 
However non approval will mean that local communities within the Mynydd y Betws area will 
lose out on the opportunities identified. 
 
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED No 

 
 

 
  

Page 48



 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report: 
 
Signed:     Jason Jones                                         Head of Regeneration, Policy & Digital 
                                           
Policy 
and 
Crime & 
Disorder  
 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Organisational 
Development  

Physical 
Assets   

YES 
 

YES 
 

YES  
 

NONE  
 

NONE  
 
 

 NONE  
 
 

NONE  
 

 
1. Policy and Crime & Disorder  
 
The Mynydd y Betws Wind Farm Community Benefit Fund complements other funding streams 
being delivered by Carmarthenshire County Council and other external funders which increases 
investment into the area. 

The Bureau is satisfied that the grant award recommendations are in line with published policy 
and strategic direction of the authority, in particular the Corporate Strategy and Well-being 
Objectives. The grant awards will also support the Authority’s Vision Statement by Making our 
communities and environment, healthy, safe and prosperous places to live. 
 

2. Legal 
 All successful applicants will be issued with an offer letter setting out the Terms and 
Conditions of the grant scheme. 

3. Finance   
The budget available for Round 2 is £61,137. 
 
The Bureau is satisfied there is sufficient budget available in 2023/24 to support the proposed 
recommendations. 

 
 

Page 49



 

  

 
 

CONSULTATIONS 
 
 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below 

Signed: Jason Jones                                                 Head of Regeneration, Policy & Digital 
 

1. Scrutiny Committee – N/A 
2. Local Member(s) - Amman area elected members are fully supportive 
2. Community / Town Council - as per Annex 1 
3. Relevant Partners - as per Annex 1 
4. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations - as per Annex 1 
 
Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW      
 
Title of Document 
 

File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public 
inspection  

 
Mynydd y Betws Wind 
Farm Community Benefit 
Fund 
 
 
  

 
MYB-23-07 
MYB-23-09 
MYB-23-11 
MYB-23-12 
MYB-23-13 
MYB-23-15 
 

 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 50



1 
 

Annex 1 
 

Mynydd y Betws Community Benefit Fund 
2023-2024 – Round 2 

Report Author: Caroline Owen 
CAOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Tel: 01269 590216 
 

Budget Available - £61,137.00 
 

Full Report Value: £56,834.30 
 
 
 

1 of 6 
 

Application reference:  MYB-23-07 
 

Project Title Secure Financial Viability 
Applicant Black Mountain Centre 

Ward Cwarter Bach 
Project Description/ 
Community Benefit 

The Board of the Charity following detailed consideration of its 
trading position through the Pandemic period and its immediate 
aftermath have decided to continue providing the same level of 
services for the time being and to review on a 3 monthly basis. 
Its business plan for 2023 /24 has indicated an increase in 
exter
[...]
cted

Page 85

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 22ND NOVEMBER 2023
	3 SHARED PROSPERITY FUND - BUSINESS START UP AND BUSINESS GROWTH GRANT
	Business Growth Grant
	Business Start up Grant

	4 MYNYDD Y BETWS WIND FARM COMMUNITY BENEFIT FUND ROUND 2 APPLICATIONS.
	CABINET MEMBER Decisions meeting for REGENERATION, LEISURE, CULTURE & TOURISM
	Report
	Annex 1
	Mynydd y Betws Community Benefit Fund
	2023-2024 – Round 2
	Report Author: Caroline Owen
	CAOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
	Tel: 01269 590216
	Budget Available - £61,137.00


	5 WELSH CHURCH FUND APPLICATIONS
	CABINET MEMBER Decisions meeting for REGENERATION, LEISURE, CULTURE & TOURISM
	CABINET MEMBER Decisions meeting for REGENERATION, LEISURE, CULTURE & TOURISM
	Report
	Welsh Church Fund
	2023-2024
	Report Author: Caroline Owen
	CAOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
	Tel: 01269 590216
	Budget Available - £56,644.59


	6 TEN TOWNS PROGRAMME (REVENUE FUND)
	CABINET MEMBER Decisions meeting for Regeneration, Leisure, Culture and Tourism

	7 TEN TOWNS CAPITAL FUND
	CABINET MEMBER Decisions meeting for Regeneration, Leisure, Culture and Tourism
	CABINET MEMBER Decisions meeting for Regeneration, Leisure, Culture and Tourism

	9 TOWN CENTRE LOAN SCHEME
	Report




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION, LEISURE, CULTURE 
AND TOURISM 

 
WEDNESDAY, 13 December 2023 

 
PRESENT: Councillor: H.A.L. Evans (Cabinet Member). 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
H. Morgan, Economic Development Manager 
M. Bull, Economic Development Funding & Business Manager 
B Hale, Economic Development Coordinator 
C. Owen, Bureau Officer 
M. E. Pemberton, Rural Programme Co-ordinator 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chairman's Room, County Hall, Carmarthen, SA31 1JP. - 10.00  - 10.15 am 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
Councillor Item Number Nature of Interest 
Hazel Evans 5 – Welsh Church Fund – 

Application by Llanddarog Parish 
Church 

Chair of the Diocesan 
Board of Finance and 
Trustee of the 
representative Body of 
the Church in Wales 

  
 

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 22ND NOVEMBER 2023 
 
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 22nd 
November, 2023 be signed as a correct record.   
 

3. SHARED PROSPERITY FUND - BUSINESS START UP AND BUSINESS 
GROWTH GRANT 
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report detailing proposed changes to the 
maximum grant values and criteria applied to the Business Start Up Grant and the 
Business Growth Grant  
  
The current criteria, launched in March 2023, for both Start Up and Growth Grants 
was up to a maximum of £10,000 based on up to 50% of eligible costs or £5,000 
per job created and/or safeguarded, whichever was the lesser. There was also an 
element of the growth grant of awards of between £10,000 and £50,000 to be 
considered for applications with innovative and R&D projects and link into 
Innovation Strategies.  
  
Following a review of progress to date the following changes were proposed to the 
current grant criteria. However, they would still be based on up to 50% of eligible 



 
 

expenditure or £5,000 per job created and or safeguarded, whichever was the 
lesser: 
  

1.     The maximum grant award for all applications that do not link to innovation 
strategy be increased from £10,000 to £50,000. 

2.     The maximum grant award for projects linked to the innovation strategy be 
increased from £50,000 to £90,000. 

  
The Cabinet Member noted that if the proposed changes were to be approved, 
they would meet the needs of Carmarthenshire businesses and maximise the 
grant support on offer to enable them to meet their start up and growth plans. 
Additionally, the increased awards would enable the grants team to maximise fund 
demand and ensure outputs were achieved. 
  
It was also clarified that the reference on page 9 of the report pack to the fund 
closing for applications on the 30 September 2023 should have read 30 
September 2024 
  
RESOLVED that the Shared Prosperity Fund Start Up and Growth Fund 
criteria be amended as follows: 
  

1.     The maximum grant award for all applications that do not link to 
innovation strategy be increased from £10,000 to £50,000. 

2.     The maximum grant award for projects linked to the innovation 
strategy be increased from £50,000 to £90,000. 

  
 

4. MYNYDD Y BETWS WIND FARM COMMUNITY BENEFIT FUND ROUND 2 
APPLICATIONS. 
 
RESOLVED that the following applications for assistance from the Mynydd y 
Betws Community Benefit Fund - Round 2 applications be approved subject 
to the usual terms and conditions and those specified in the report:  
   
Mynydd y Betws Community Benefit Fund 

Applicant Award 
Black Mountain Centre – Cwarter Bach £14,000 
Glynhir Golf Club – Llandybie £2,735.10 
Dawnswyr Penrhyd – Llandybie £7339.20 
Penybanc Welfare Association – Saron £12,000 
Menter Cwm Gwendraeth Elli – Penygroes £15,000 
Mynydd Sion Chapel – Penygroes £5,760.00 
  
 

5. WELSH CHURCH FUND APPLICATIONS 
 
(NOTE: Councillor H Evans having earlier declared an interest in this item re-
declared that interest) 
  



 
 

This item was withdrawn from the agenda and was to be considered by the 
Head of Regeneration, Policy and Digital in accordance with his delegated 
authority to approve grant applications up to a value of £10,000. 
 

6. TEN TOWNS PROGRAMME (REVENUE FUND) 
 
RESOLVED that the following application for assistance from the 10 Towns 
Revenue Fund be approved subject to the usual terms and conditions and 
those specified in the report:  
  
Applicant Project Award 
CETMA  Caru Cydweli £10,000.00 
  
 

7. TEN TOWNS CAPITAL FUND 
 
RESOLVED that the following application for assistance from the 10 Towns 
Capital Fund be approved subject to the usual terms and conditions and 
those specified in the report:  
  
Applicant  Project Award 
Llandovery Town Council  Llandovery Market Square 

Development 
£19,272.00 

  
 

8. REPORTS NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
 
RESOLVED pursuant to The Local Government Act 1972 as amended by The 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 
that the following items were not for publication as the reports contained 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act. 
 

9. TOWN CENTRE LOAN SCHEME 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED, 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 7 above, not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act). 
  
The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report 
contained detailed information about the business and financial affairs and 
ambitions of the applicants. In this case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption under the 1972 Act in respect of this report outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information therein, as disclosure would be 
likely to place the business named in the report at an unfair disadvantage in 
relation to their commercial competitors. 
  
The Cabinet Member considered an application received for a Town Centre Loan. 



 
 

  
RESOLVED that the following application for a Town Centre Loan be 
approved subject to the usual terms and conditions and those specified in 
the report: 
  
Applicant Award 
Fruitmedia Ltd £99,535.50.00 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
__________________________    __________________ 
CABINET MEMBER     DATE 
 
 


